Baker
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do

do
do
do
do
do

do
do

do

Grantees

&e

GIVEN NAMKS
ARBRCDEFPFGIH

Adam

George
KElizabeth C

Barbarsa

Index to Deeds, Etc, Rockingham County, Virginia. (rantees.
I L IR Grantors ok | e | N B
| 1 ”

Reuben N iPhares Philip & wife ; 1l 183 B &S Feb 20 1866

Miller George & wife 51 1/ 244| B & S Apr 13 1866

Philip Cromer Joseph & wife 5 1] 395 B & S Sep 17 1866

Sam'l's Devisees |[Trout Nicholas K Comr % 2| 45| B &S Jan 24 1867

John Gongwer Joseph & wife %a 3| 10| B&s | Nov 26 1867

John Snider Henry & wife ” 3( 21 B&S NWov 25 1867

John H : Beard William & wife 3, 18l} B &S Aug 17 1868,

James | Armentrout David's Exoré 3| 421 B&S Jun 156 1868V

Margaret J Semuel Hudlow W H & wife i 4| 194| B & S May 8 1869
Maxry F f

Rebecea Vanfossen David & wife 4| 230/ B & S | Jun 26 1869

John H Wine John & wife ? 4, 325 3 Oct 26 1867

Joseprh EClaim of Homestead 1 71 271 Apr 18 1871y

John H Showalter John & wife ﬁ 7| 386 B & S Jun 5 1871

Jacob William ‘Baker Samuel's Est j 8| 215|Partition| Oct Ct 1871
Joseph Susan f ;

James % 'Roades Joseph & wife j 9/ 431/ B & S | Feb 8 1873

Isaac ‘Hess Charles & Tr 9 618/ B& S | Jun 5 1873

ESamuel fLong Conred & wife 11 268 B & S | Hov 16 1874




Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. (Grantees.
Grantees ABCDEFGH 1 K LM N 0 | POQRSTUVWEX Y2 , Grantors 7 Book; Page  Kindof glateof |
' & _ b o -
ﬁBaker Philip éﬁoadcap Stephen & wife ‘11; 333 f B &S  Dec 18 1874%
? do Philip & |Baker Melvine ge 11 508 Agreement lar 15 1875?
% do &e gMelvina ; §$aker Philip Ell‘ 508ngreement% Mar 15 1875?
§ do Adsm R ; g ﬁEstep David & wife 11 535§ B&S  Apr 5 1875§
f do &c iSam'l & Swank Jno P Admr &c | 12§ 472;Agreement; Mar 15 18765
; do gJames | & Humbert Rebecca J 13 381 M Contract Nov 4 1876%
“ do Deniel T % ABaker Peter & wife &c 14+ 559@ B &S Feb 27 1878§
~ do | ;Peter Chapmen F M & wife 15 5742 B&S  Oct 16 1878
o %H c v & Wallis A B 16 93 Agrecment lar 4 1879
. do é ‘Rebecea J \Grattan Geo G Comr 18 259' B &S  Oct 25 1880
52 do §Adam R | ‘Plat & Survey of Lend 21 12% Mer 9 1882
%é do E %Mary V3B g fEchard ZIvaline R 21; 184% B &S May 13 1882
~ do i - Jacob » ' Baker Williem H 21 225%9 of Atty May 23 1882
do | William § Baker Peter & wife 21 281 B &S  Jun 19 1882
do Peter - ¢laim of Homestead 22 558§ May 11 1883
do Emma V : ,0'Brien Mary M's Exor 25' 385% B &S Oct 5 1883
do ‘William S ‘Kaylor Samuel H & wife 23 404% B &S Oct 15 1883
do f John ‘Miller Simon & wife 24 295% B &S Apr 17 1884
do | John ; i Derrer Sophia & husbd 24 2965 B &S Apr 17 1884
do  Sersh E Snell George W & wife 25 196 Bas  Sep il 1884
do Sareh 3 ' Blosser Jonas H &c 26 197 B &S  Sep 1l 1684



Grantees

Bakor
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do

: GIVEN NAMKS
i ABCDEF G

'

i

&e Adam

Francis

Elizabeth

Daniel F

fGeorge

Elizabeth

Ch Tr

I J K1

Isabel C

gMargaret J

|

Lily
Joseph N
|
Newton J
Mary V

i

' Newton J

GIVEN NAMKS

! GIVEN NAMHS
| PQRSTUVWXYZ

| Samuel

Samuel
William S

Samuel

iSamuel

Philip

Sarah

Samuel H

Saruel H

&

Vs

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantors

gFauley John & wife
EBaker Daniel F

Roller W W Spl Comr &e
%Greyer Franklin &ec
%Baker John & wife
aBaker Wm S & wife
;Baker Samuel's Estate
fBaker Daniel F

;Baker Samuel & wife

‘Baker Jacob F & wife

gLiskey DR & wife
?Liggett B W & wife
ﬁRoadcap Stephen & wife
;Strayer & Liggett
Koontz Robert & wife
'Liskey D R & wife

iFawly‘Mary

. Showalter E W & wife

i

Kennedy Vernie & husb

Ritchie William  ads

Tvers A U & Jennie

i

i
i

i

Grantees.
ook | e | i
f 25 304} B &S
‘526 115/ B &S
29 551 B & S
32,295 B &S
f 34! 1281 B & S
f 35! 3 B &S
35 228] B &S
% 36‘ 446 |Division
| 36| 446 Division
I s70 261 B &S
! 28] 170 B & S
. 38| 237| B &S
38] 265| B & S
. 38| 332|Agreement
39l 301 B &S
; 40, 37| B & S
41 537 Bas
42 206/ B & S
44; 489%Mortgeage
45I 349 Lis Pends:
46 89 B &S

Date of
Recordation

Oct
Jan
Dec
Feb
Dec
Apr
May
Jan
Jan
Apr
Aug
Sep
Sep
Oct

Jan

Sep
Hov
Oct
Fedb
Mar

20
26
20
20
13

2
20
20
20
21
23

9
15

7
12
11
28
16
17
20
20

1884
1885

1886 |
1888§
1888,
1889
1889?
1890
1890
1890
1890%
1890%
1890
1890
1891
1891,
189€
1683
1892
1893
1893



| :
I H

ndex to Deeds, Etc, Rockingham County, Virginia. (Grantees.

;-« Grantees ABLC D ERG H ; 1 JcﬁinNﬁu% o | PO RSTUVWEX Yz Grantors - Book . Page Inlsigl\;im(:efn; Reoordation
;Baker ( Wo S ?éirkey Fennie T ‘;465 526 B &S  Jun 19 1895;
| do Amande B Bazzle Michael 46 540 B &S  Jun 2l 1893,
_ i do § QLuther v | ‘Kennedy Vernie & husb &o 47; 1585 B &S Aug 21 1893§
§ do | | Semuel H ‘Diehl Hegekish E & wife 47 1eo§ B&S  Aug 2l 1893
% do &e | ;Sarah Kerlin Benj's Estate 48; 56§ Dec 21 1893
4o | John T ‘Hott J E & wife 49 555% B&S  Jun 28 1894’
do X ‘Weldon B ‘Beker Lilly D &c by & 51 2282 B&S  Feb 2 1895
do % EJ w | Mohler Samuel M & wife 55i 210; B &S Nov 16 1896,
do &e é ; :Sarah R ‘Pulse Henry's Heirs 57 lloiDivision Sep 6 1897;
do f | Virginia Ellen Smith Johm H O & wife 58 406 B & S  lMay 16 1898
do § éJennie A ; Wismen D H & wife 59 167 B &S  Sep 12 1898
do é | Margaret J i ‘Diehl Josiah H & wife 61 251§ B &S  Jul 17 1899
do ; ' Mary Elizabeth ' ;Baker John T & wife 62 419% B & S Jan 6 1900
- Qo | ' Mary E i "Knicely Martha C &c 62: 4685 B & S Jan 27 1900
| ao George } | ' Palmer John W & wife 65 543 B &S  Jul 20 1900
do | |  Semuel E  Showelter Eliza A & 64 92 B &S  Aug 20 1900
do lGeorge % i :Showalter C H 64 210; Bé& S Oet 3 1900
do &e ! - Jacob W : "Grady Geo D & wife | 66 563% Deed Oct 30 1901
do Geo W f f ﬁLokey Isasc & wife 66 485 B & S Nov 18 1901
do ! | fRebecca S ‘Grendle Leannsh & husb 68 581, B & S  Oct 20 1902
do &cf Philip . Gale Caroline P 70 157 B & S  Apr 20 1903
do Philip ‘Gele Ceroline P 70 158 B & S  Apr 20 1903



Baker
do
do
do
do
do
do

do

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do

do

Grantees

&c

&oc

&c

&eC

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

GIVEN NAMKS
ABCDEFGI

Adam Ch Tr

D W

Ada S

Ada S
H Winford

Geo

George

George

Daniel W

i

]

} GIVEN NAMKS
i I J K I. M N O
|

John R

Isabella C

‘Margaret J

Iuther W

GIVEN NAMHS
PQRSTUVWXVYZ

Permelig M

Samuel H

W Russell
Semuel H
Philip
Samuel H
W Russell
S H

i
!

1
¥

Ilichael

Sarmel H

Grantors

ﬁaker Sareh

Baker John R & wife
@1533 J F & wife &c
minkel S G & wife
bull George W

Lam T H & wife

iShowalter Xate S
1Rogers James & wife
iKyger S Eliza & husb
%Showalter Mattie C

gﬂoover Bmanuel & wife

ﬁBaker George & wife

fBaker S H & wife

]

5Rodgers liargaret & husb
'Wenger Clement D

. Land Survey

Diehl William J & wife

§Hartman Leanah F & husb

|Baker George & wife &c

'Showalter Wm's Hstate

Saufley Charles F & wife

i
i
B

f

(Grantees.
70 | 385 | B & S
1701386 | B&S
|72 | 654 | B &S
73 | 457 | B & o
74| 87| B &S
74 179 | B & S
75197 | B & S
75198 B & S
75# 295% B & S
75 658 | B &S
i576 69| B & S
76 97% B &S
76| 260] B & S
76| 295| B & S
76| 383 B & S
. 76| 448 |Division
76| 448 |Division
| 75@ 448 | Partition;
77. 130/ B & S
78 335 B &S

Jun
Jun
Jun
Nov
Jan
Jan
Jul
Jul

Aug
Oct

' Nov
' Nov
| Dec

| Jan

Jan

; Feb

Feb

Feb

; Apr

Oct

Date of
Recordation

12
12
13
7
3
28
6
6

16
26
22
28
30

8
30
15
15
15
10
31

1903
1903

f

1904 |
1904 |
19055
1905%
1905§

1905 |

1906
1905 |
1905
1908
1905
1906
1906
1906
19062
1906%
1906
1906

79 123 - - - - - -



Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.

] 7Grantees ‘A“BGSHEII)\I ?%ESG H I JGIIzE};,Nﬁﬂ% 0 pQ RETUVWEX Y2z , ) G]‘antors H Book  Page paind of Reomeof o
iBaker Abner G % ;ﬁaufley Thomas J & wife 79 179 g B &S éFe'b 18 1907§
o Isaac Miller Abram & wife 79 277 B&S  Har 9 1907,

do Fannie B | %Thomas w ;Yates Barbara A 81 ; 340 B & S | Dec 27 1907%
do Cora C a ziéDayton Land & Improve- 82 ' 485 B&S  Apr 28 1908§

| f ment Co The - ; 2

| do iCora ¢ (Mrs) | ‘Hartmen Naggie i & husb 82 486§ B&S  Apr 28 1908§
do | Peormelia M Rimel John T's Admr 83, 356 B&S  Aug 7 19085
do éDavid A Reedy Philip A & wife 86? 358% B & S Jul 26 1909.
do %c [Charles E Beker Cors B e . 86 432, B &S  iug 16 1909
do %Hattie Jane Morris Dorothy & husb &e 89 288.; B &S May 24 1910



