

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Baker			Reuben N	Phares Philip & wife	1	183	B & S	Feb 20 1866
do	Adam			Miller George & wife	1	244	B & S	Apr 13 1866
do	&c		Philip	Cromer Joseph & wife	1	395	B & S	Sep 17 1866
do			Sam'l's Devises	Trout Nicholas K Comr	2	45	B & S	Jan 24 1867
do		John		Gongwer Joseph & wife &c	3	10	B & S	Nov 26 1867
do		John		Snider Henry & wife	3	21	B & S	Nov 25 1867
do		John H		Beard William & wife	3	181	B & S	Aug 17 1868
do		James		Armentrout David's Exors	3	421	B & S	Jun 15 1868
do	George Elizabeth C	Margaret J Mary F	Samuel	Hudlow W H & wife	4	194	B & S	May 8 1869
do			Rebecca	Vanfossen David & wife	4	230	B & S	Jun 26 1869
do		John H		Wine John & wife	4	325	B & S	Oct 26 1867
do		Joseph		Claim of Homestead	7	271		Apr 18 1871
do		John H		Showalter John & wife	7	386	B & S	Jun 5 1871
do	Barbara	Jacob Joseph	William Susan	Baker Samuel's Est	8	215	Partition	Oct Ct 1871
do		James		Roades Joseph & wife	9	431	B & S	Feb 8 1873
do		Isaac		Haas Charles E Tr	9	618	B & S	Jun 5 1873
do			Samuel	Long Conrad & wife	11	268	B & S	Nov 16 1874

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H								GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O								GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z												Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Baker																	Philip												Roadcap Stephen & wife	11	333	B & S	Dec 18 1874
do																	Philip												& Baker Melvina &c	11	508	Agreement	Mar 15 1875
do	&c								Melvina																				Baker Philip	11	508	Agreement	Mar 15 1875
do		Adam R																											Estep David & wife	11	533	B & S	Apr 5 1875
do	&c																Sam'l												& Swank Jno P Admr &c	12	472	Agreement	Mar 15 1876
do									James																				& Humbert Rebecca J	13	381	M Contract	Nov 4 1876
do		Daniel T																											Baker Peter & wife &c	14	559	B & S	Feb 27 1878
do																	Peter												Chapman F M & wife	15	374	B & S	Oct 16 1878
do		H C																											& Wallis A E	16	93	Agreement	Mar 4 1879
do																	Rebecca J												Grattan Geo G Comr	18	259	B & S	Oct 25 1880
do		Adam R																											Plat & Survey of Land	21	12		Mar 9 1882
do									Mary V B																				Echard Evaline R	21	184	B & S	May 13 1882
do									Jacob																				Baker William H	21	223	P of Atty	May 23 1882
do																	William S												Baker Peter & wife	21	281	B & S	Jun 19 1882
do																	Peter												Claim of Homestead	22	558		May 11 1883
do		Emma V																											O'Brien Mary M's Exor	23	385	B & S	Oct 5 1883
do																	William S												Kaylor Samuel H & wife	23	404	B & S	Oct 15 1883
do									John																				Miller Simon & wife	24	295	B & S	Apr 17 1884
do									John																				Derrer Sophia & husb	24	296	B & S	Apr 17 1884
do																	Sarah E												Snell George W & wife	25	196	B & S	Sep 11 1884
do																	Sarah E												Blosser Jonas H &c	25	197	B & S	Sep 11 1884

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H		GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O		GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z		Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Bakor	&c	Adam	Ch Tr				Fauley John & wife	25	304	B & S	Oct 20 1884
do						Samuel	Baker Daniel F	26	115	B & S	Jan 26 1885
do				Isabel C			Roller W W Spl Comr &c	29	551	B & S	Dec 20 1886
do		Francis					Greyer Franklin &c	32	295	B & S	Feb 20 1888
do		Elizabeth					Baker John & wife	34	128	B & S	Dec 13 1888
do						Samuel	Baker Wm S & wife	35	3	B & S	Apr 2 1889
do						William S	Baker Samuel's Estate	35	228	B & S	May 20 1889
do				Margaret J		Samuel	Baker Daniel F	36	446	Division	Jan 20 1890
do		Daniel F					Baker Samuel & wife	36	446	Division	Jan 20 1890
do						Samuel	Baker Jacob F & wife	37	261	B & S	Apr 21 1890
do				Lily			Liskey D R & wife	38	170	B & S	Aug 23 1890
do				Joseph N			Liggett B W & wife	38	237	B & S	Sep 9 1890
do						Philip	Roadcap Stephen & wife	38	265	B & S	Sep 15 1890
do				Newton J			Strayer & Liggett	38	332	Agreement	Oct 7 1890
do				Mary V			Koontz Robert & wife	39	301	B & S	Jan 12 1891
do				Newton J			Liskey D R & wife	40	37	B & S	Mar 11 1891
do						Sarah	Fawly Mary	41	537	B & S	Sep 28 1891
do		George					Showalter E W & wife	42	206	B & S	Nov 16 1891
do						Samuel H	Kennedy Vernie & husb	44	489	Mortgage	Oct 17 1892
do		Elizabeth					Ritchie William ads	45	349	Lis Pends	Feb 20 1893
do						Samuel H	Evers A M & Jennie	46	89	B & S	Mar 20 1893

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Baker			Wm S	Pirkey Fannie L	46	526	B & S	Jun 19 1893
do	Amanda B			Bazzle Michael	46	540	B & S	Jun 21 1893
do		Luther W		Kennedy Vernie & husb &c	47	158	B & S	Aug 21 1893
do			Samuel H	Diehl Hezekiah E & wife	47	160	B & S	Aug 21 1893
do	&c		Sarah	Kerlin Benj's Estate	48	36		Dec 21 1893
do		John T		Hott J E & wife	49	333	B & S	Jun 28 1894
do			Weldon B	Baker Lilly D &c by &c	51	228	B & S	Feb 2 1895
do		J W		Mohler Samuel M & wife	55	210	B & S	Nov 16 1896
do	&c		Sarah R	Pulse Henry's Heirs	57	110	Division	Sep 6 1897
do			Virginia Ellen	Smith John H O & wife	58	406	B & S	May 16 1898
do		Jennie A		Wisman D H & wife	59	167	B & S	Sep 12 1898
do		Margaret J		Diehl Josiah H & wife	61	251	B & S	Jul 17 1899
do		Mary Elizabeth		Baker John T & wife	62	419	B & S	Jan 6 1900
do		Mary E		Knicey Martha C &c	62	468	B & S	Jan 27 1900
do	George			Palmer John W & wife	63	543	B & S	Jul 20 1900
do			Samuel H	Showalter Eliza A &c	64	92	B & S	Aug 20 1900
do	George			Showalter C H	64	210	B & S	Oct 3 1900
do	&c	Jacob W		Grady Geo P & wife	66	363	Deed	Oct 30 1901
do	Geo W			Lokey Isaac & wife	66	425	B & S	Nov 18 1901
do			Rebecca S	Grandle Leannah & husb	68	531	B & S	Oct 20 1902
do	&c		Philip	Gale Caroline P	70	157	B & S	Apr 20 1903
do			Philip	Gale Caroline P	70	158	B & S	Apr 20 1903

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Baker		John R		Baker Sarah	70	385	B & S	Jun 12 1903
do	&c Adam	Ch Tr		Baker John R & wife	70	386	B & S	Jun 12 1903
do			Permelia M	Higgs J F & wife &c	72	554	B & S	Jun 13 1904
do		J N		Dinkel S G & wife	73	457	B & S	Nov 7 1904
do	D W			Dull George W	74	87	B & S	Jan 3 1905
do		Isabella C		Diehl William J & wife	74	179	B & S	Jan 28 1905
do	Ada S			Lam T H & wife	75	197	B & S	Jul 6 1905
do	&c Ada S			Saufley Charles F & wife	75	198	B & S	Jul 6 1905
	H Winford							
do	Geo			Hartman Leanah F & husb	75	295	B & S	Aug 16 1905
do			Samuel H	Showalter Kate S	75	553	B & S	Oct 26 1905
do		Margaret J		Rogers James & wife	76	69	B & S	Nov 22 1905
do			W Russell	Kyger S Eliza & husb	76	97	B & S	Nov 28 1905
do			Samuel H	Showalter Mattie C	76	260	B & S	Dec 30 1905
do			Philip	Hoover Emanuel & wife	76	295	B & S	Jan 8 1906
do			Samuel H	Baker George & wife	76	383	B & S	Jan 30 1906
do	George	Luther W	W Russell	Baker S H & wife	76	448	Division	Feb 15 1906
do	&c		S H	Baker George & wife &c	76	448	Division	Feb 15 1906
do	&c George			Showalter Wm's Estate	76	448	Partition	Feb 15 1906
do			Samuel H	Rodgers Margaret & husb	77	130	B & S	Apr 10 1906
do	Daniel W			Wenger Clement D	78	335	B & S	Oct 31 1906
do		Michael		Land Survey	79	123	- - -	- - -

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

## Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Baker	Abner G			Saufley Thomas J & wife	79	179	B & S	Feb 18 1907
do		Isaac		Miller Abram & wife	79	277	B & S	Mar 9 1907
do	Fannie E		Thomas W	Yates Barbara A	81	340	B & S	Dec 27 1907
do	Cora C			Dayton Land & Improve- ment Co The	82	485	B & S	Apr 28 1908
do	Cora C (Mrs)			Hartman Maggie M & husb	82	486	B & S	Apr 28 1908
do			Permelia M	Rimel John T's Admr	83	356	B & S	Aug 7 1908
do	David A			Reedy Philip A & wife by &c	86	358	B & S	Jul 26 1909
do	&c Charles E			Baker Cora E &c	86	432	B & S	Aug 16 1909
do	Hattie Jane			Morris Dorothy & husb &c	89	288	B & S	May 24 1910